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ADDENDUM No. 1 

(please sign and return with the submittal) 

CHANGES 

Change 1 - Section 5, Special Terms and Conditions, Subsection 5.3, Price is hereby deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following:  

5.3 Price 

All prices submitted shall be firm and fixed for the initial year of the contract. Thereafter, price 
increases will be considered annually provided the adjustments are submitted in writing with 60 
days’ notice to the Procurement Officer. Price increase requests shall be accompanied with 
written documentation to support the increase, such as a letter from the manufacturer, published 
price index, applicable change in law, etc. Price decrease requests do not require supporting 
documentation and are allowed at any time during the contract term. 

The City will be the sole judge in determining the allowable increase amount. Price increases 
agreed to by any staff other than the Chief Procurement Officer are invalid. The Contractor 
acknowledges and agrees to repay all monies paid because of a requested price increase unless 
the increase was specifically approved, in writing, by the Chief Procurement Officer. 

Change 2 - Section 3. Scope of Work, 3.2.4 Section Housing, is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following:  

D. Provide a Shurlock boss in the top and bottom openings having 72 clean, sharp teeth that 
provide full engagement, angled at 90 degrees, and having a depth of 5/64". 

E. Provide two indentations in the top and bottom opening designed to receive a Shurlock ring 
to provide positive positioning of the head when mounted from a mast arm or span wire hanger. 

 
Change 3 – ‘IFB 25-0529 – Submittal - Price Proposal’ is hereby deleted in its entirely and 
replaced with ‘Addendum No. 1 - IFB 25-0529 - Submittal – Price Proposal’, attached separately 
to this Addendum.  

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 

Note: Spelling, grammar, and punctuation of the questions are shown exactly as submitted by 
the potential respondents. 

No. Question Answer 
1. Group 1, Bid item 49 and Group 2, Item 1-5 

are single manufacturer item. Can those item 
be split into their own groups to allow for 
multiple awards? 
 

Section 2. Instruction, 2.16. Award of 
Contract “…The City reserves the right 
to award a contract by individual line 
items, by group, all or none, or any 
other combination most advantageous 
to the City...”  

2. Can Group 2 Bid items 10-15 for DC led 
modules be split into their own group?  

Review the answer provided to question 
No. 1 above 
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3. Will pricing be able to be increased annually 
if needed due to market changes such as 
tariffs? 

Review Change 1, listed on page 1 of 
this addendum. 

4. Is there any federal funding used that will 
require the materials on the contract to be 
certified to IIJA or BABA?  
 

No Federal funding will be used during 
the term of the contract(s). 

5. Are the signal heads (Group 1, items 1-34) to 
be provided as a complete assembled unit 
consisting of signal head, led module, 
backplate and signal mount(plumbizer)? Or 
are those signals only without led module or 
signal mounts? We did not see signal mounts 
listed for some of the items.  
 

Refer to the Addendum No. 1 - IFB 25-
0529 – Submittal – Pricing Proposal, 
Group 1 – Signal Head Components 
and Housing for items no. 1 – 34 which 
require signal mount (plumbizer). 
 
Item No. 3 “Type "F1" with Plumbizer 3 
Section 12" Vehicle Signal Head 
Mounted on Signal Mast Arm” 
 
Signal heads should be completely 
assembled, consisting of the signal 
head, led module, backplate and signal 
mount (plumbizer) as required. The 
backplate may be installed and shipped 
with the signal head or can be 
packaged separately. 

6. The signal section requirements state 
shurlocks are to be provided. Can you advise 
how many shurlocks are needed per signal 
section?  
 

Review Change 2, listed on page 1 of 
this addendum.  

7. Are signal backplates to have louvers or to 
be solid? Should the backplates be 
polycarbonate or aluminum?  In the past 
louvers were provided for some signal heads 
(Doghouse/Hawk). 
 

Refer to the following sections of the  
IFB Document: 
Section 3, Scope of Work, Section 3.2, 
Traffic Signal Heads, Subsection 3.2.6 
Doghouse Signal Heads, B. “The 
plumbizer for the doghouse style traffic 
signal heads shall be angled, elevated 
plumbizer shall be steal or aluminum..” 
 
Section 3, Scope of Work, Section 3.2, 
Traffic Signal Heads, Subsection 3.2.10 
Mounting Hardware, item C. “Cast the 
elevator plumbizer from steel or 
aluminum, resulting in smooth castings, 
or machine the plumbizer to remove all 
sharp edges.” 

8. Several of the bidding items say “additional 
backplate/ background”. Can you please 
advise what this means? Do you need an 

Items listed as “additional 
backplate/background” are extra 
backplates only. 
 



IFB 25-0529  
Title: Traffic Signal Heads and LED Indications 
Offer Due Date: 04/11/2025 @2:00 P.M   

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

extra spare backplate or just 1 backplate per 
signal assembly?    
 

Review Change 3, listed on page 1 of 
this addendum.  

 

 

The balance of the specifications and instructions remain the same. Bidder must acknowledge 
receipt and acceptance of this addendum by signing below and returning the entire addendum 
with the bid or proposal submittal. 

Name of Company:  __________________________________________________ 

Address:   __________________________________________________ 

Authorized Signature:  __________________________________________________ 

Print Name and Title:  __________________________________________________ 


